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Seabreeze owners having Mark 11 Certificates
can obtain a new rating by writing to their
measurer. Enclosed with the letter should
be a request for a new certificate and a
check for $10 made out to NAYRU.

The cost for boats (where 10 have heen
measured under 10R) is S125. Very new
designs and some older boats receive an
out-of-water measurement costing S225.

At this time & Seabreezes have been meas-
ured. We need 2 more Seabreezes to be
measured. |f we have appropriate data, then
we can reduce the cost to $125 for future
measurements. Send any appropriate infor-
mation to

Mike Beilis,

108 Seir Hill,

Wilton, Conn. 06897

SOME COMMENTS FROM SEABREEZE
SKIPPERS AND THEIR PLANS

“Cruising on Chesapeake Bay"”
“Great Lakes cruise”
“Cruising off Maine”
“Cruise on the Potomac”
“Sailing again after 2% years of hard work
on my hoat”
— David Appel
“Would Iike to participate in any event on
Eastern Long Island Sound or Block Island.”
— John Wheeler
“Sold my boat recently, but will gladly
crew. Wife wasn't sailing type.”
Name withheld on account of wife.

INFORMATIOM FROM
ALLIED BOAT COMPANY INC.

Those of you wanting information on your
boats may contact Joan M. Webster, Secre-
rary to Walter M. Reich, Jr., President of
wlied. The address to write to is:
‘lied Boat Co. tnc.,
wer Main St.,
kill, New York 12412
call 518-943-2212. Both Joan and
alter have heon very holpfnl

ABOUT THE NEW ALLIED SPREADER
LIGHTS FOR THE SEABREEZE

| tried the new Allied Spreader lights de-
signed for Allied boats {now available for
$9.25). The illumination is not as strong as
the previous lights. Nevertheless, they intet-
fere less with the mainsail setting and are
easy to install on the spreader. They look
very good. | recommend then highty.

FAMILY PROFILE OF ONE OF THE
LATEST SEABREEZE OWNERS

James and Dorothy Lothrop, of 10 Stony
Point, Westport just sailed their Seabreeze
35 from the Allied Boat Company, Inc.,
Catskill to the SHYC in early May. Mr. and
Mrs. Lothrop have three children; Nancy,
15 (a sophomore at Staples High School
and agraduate of thiswinter's Power Squad-
ron Course); James, Ji., 22 (who will com-
plete his architectural studies at the Uni-
versity of IHinois, Champaign, in June); a
married daughter fiving at Croton-on-Hud-
son and a 1'z-year old grandson. Mr. Loth-
rop, an architect in White Plains, named his
new ship CHERCHER. The Lothrops have
sailed a2 16-foot Cape Cod Buliseye for years
from their dock on the Saugatuck River and
have twice chartered ships in the Caribbean,
most recently this past February out of the
island of St. Vincent in the Northern Gren-
adines.

WELCOME NEW ALLIED ASSOCIATION SEABREEZE CLASS MEMBERS

Name Boat Sail or Hull No. Color
Robert W. Engle Whim 49 White
Henry B, Sheets Ongiara 35 White
Stanley Adelman Anthelion 117 Black

D.J. Dunigan, Jr. Morning Star 15 Blue
Henry Deen Towers Finbarr 4770 White-Yawl
Neil Underberg Impetuous 69 White
Bernard M. Curtis Dulcinea 81 Light Grey
Joseph E. Lovejoy Sunup /3 Dark Green
Duncan McPhee 74 White
Fred and Mary Smith Koala Bear 110 Haze Blue
J. Christopher Meyer, Ji. Nike 58 Black
John Gamache Consuello 99 Black
Ronald W.H. Bar Gyane 1l s Blue

Benj. B. Whitcomb Lavolta 90 Black
Robert A. McDowell Ram 50 Black
Rabert M. Isenberg Lady Lou IN 17 White
H.C. Baitey Xenchia S Blue
Edward M. Carlton Cockaigne 84 White
Maxwetl Sehneide Aeolus ) 82 Slue

John R \Wheeler /z;/ur‘ /";:1 ot 1768 Blue

Dnn Grordan Seranh 75 White



YOUR COMMENTS ON THE NEED FOR
A SEABREEZE NEWSLETTER

“am interssted in members cruising ex-
pariences.”

“I hope you are successful in your efforts.
| feel it can improve our use and knowledge
of our boats.”

“ . will be spending summer in L.1. Sound
area and would like to know of activities
taking place.”

“As a new owner, [ can learn a lot from
other members cruising experiences.”

“We enjoyed the directory of Allied Boat
owners. We spotted a few of them.”

So if you would like to help other enjoy

their boats more, then send us any infor-
matign that you think might help others
and we'll pass it along. Or if you have had
any enlightening experiences we'll relate
that also.

Seabreeze owners
{courtesy Allied Boat, Cu. Inc.)

Hull

No. Name and State
1 Gardon French, Pennsylvania
2 Ramon de Murias, New Yark
3 Thomas Clark, Pennsylvania
4 Gary M. Reuter, Connecticut
5 N/R
6 John C. Childs and

J.H.N. Wheeler, New York

7 Walter J. Beadle, Delaware

8 C.L. Hays, Jr., Connecticut

9 Howard Slotnick, New York
10 N/R

IR Jack Ruosen, New York

12 Henry Gussack, New York

13 Nicholas Smith, Virginia

14 Richard West, Massachusetts
15 David Dunigan, D.C.

16 Ray Welsch, Connecticut

17 Dr. Robert M. Isenberg, Md.
18 H.H. Richardson, Pennsylvania
19 Rodman Sharp, California
20 Richard Hokin, New York
21 John Scudder, M.0., New York
22 W.F. [tem, Rhode Island
23 H.S. Jackson, New York

24 Harold Dushane, Michigan

25 Joseph Pendleton, Pennsylvania
26 T. Davisan, Hlinuois

27 Martha Waohitard, Florida

28 Charles Gladding, Rhude Island
24 Stanley £ Cullinson. Jr., Mass.
30 Marvin Hochberg, Mew Yark
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John Fields, New York

Michel Beilis, Connecticut
Andrew Lager, New York
Randolph Swarthout, New York
Henry Sheets, Jr., New York
Arthur Schiohohm, Jr., N.J.
Clarence Rosen, New Jersey
Faden Fur Shop, New York
James Fuller, Pennsylvania
George Merriam, M.0., N.J.
Martin Johnson, Puerto Rico
Robert Garben, New Yark
Peter H. Smith, Massachusetts
frving Oldak, New York

Jean & Gordon Smith, N.J.
F.C. Schaefer, New Jersey
Rabert B. Garham, Jr., N.C.
Paul Litner, New York

Raobert W. Engle, Pennsylvania
Robert McDowell, New York
Henry Estabrook, New York
Robert Gill, Massachusetts
David Cooper, Virginia
Robert J. Moore, Connecticut
Keith Walker, Connecticut
William Kirkpatrick, Pa.
Thomas A. Kenney, New Jersey
J. Christopher Meyer, Jr., Conn.
Charles Kaseman, Virginia
Harst Lachmayr, Ohio

Dr. Thomas Hershey and
Robert Peck, New Yark

Keith Kunhardt, New York
Adolphus Flowers, New York
John Wheeler, Connesticut
Richard G. Dunn, Rhode Island
Eugene Harlow, Caonnecticut
Marshall Leland, fMaryland
Edwin Meyer, Delaware

Neil Underberg, New York
F.F. Taussig, New Jersey
Peter Scott, New York

Robert Stengel, New York
J.L. Ward, Virginia

Duncan McPhee, Maryiand
Donald J. Giordan, New York
Charles F. Houston, Pa.
Milton J. Lichtenstein, N.Y.
Philip F. Nobhle, Pennsylvania
Kerry Mender, New York
Benjamin Whitcomb, Conn,
Bernard Curtin, New York
axwell Schnerder, Py,
James Eldriige, Massachusetts

Hull
No.

Name and State

84
85
86
87
88
89
S0
1
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101

102
103
104
105

106
107
108
109
10
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124

125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132

133
134
135

< VICAT 5

Raonald W H. Barr, Mass.
Raymond Finley, Ji., N.J.
Hans Biugger, New York
Richard Jorgensen, New Jersey
Joseph A, Gutherz, Jr., N.J.
F.M. Carletan, Delaware
Chartes\V. Maynard, New York
William Whitten, New York
Charles Rowley, Jr., Mass.
John Barry, New York

Robert F. Jarbeau, New York
Juergen Tonnodorf, New York
Russell {. DeWitt, Florida

Dr. Ross Simpson, New Jersey
Dr. Dwight Nagovern, Mass.
John P. Gamache, Mass.
Jeremy A. Rosenau, Pa.

U.S. Merchant Marine Academy,
New York

John A. Schlump, Puerto Rico
N/R

Robert L. Silverman, Pa.
Avery Catln and

John B. Rogan, Virginia

David W. Appel, Wisconsin
Russeli Ward, Marytand

John A. Grimaldi, New York
J. Robert Droege, Maryland
Fred W. Smith, D.C.

George Seabold, New Jersey
Gordon Marse, Vermont

Ram Point Marina

Harace C. Bailey, New York
Wilbur M. Herbert, New York
Elizalieth P. Rettie, Connecticut
Stanely Adelman, New York
N/R

Charles Wesley, New Hampshire
Harrig W, Everett, Florida
Henry Towers, Connecticut
Georgetown Yacht Basin
James G. Cline, New York

W. Ward Willett and

Frederic L. Day, Jr., Mass
F.Wiltiam Stechmann {11, N.Y.
John C. Scarola, New York
William H. Snow, Florida
Edward Schmidt, Maryland
James . Luthrop, New York
Chartes A Heurtley, Washington
Richard Rusennerg, New York
Josepiy Lovejuy, Massachusetts
Alvin Ring, Connecticut
Thamas Gains & Cu.,
James 0. Lathop. Connecticut
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