

Seabreeze 35

Allied Sailing Association

DIVISION NEWSLETTER



June, 1972

MIKE BEILIS, S.H.Y.C. NEWSLETTER EDITOR AND CLASS SECRETARY

Seabreeze owners having Mark II Certificates can obtain a new rating by writing to their measurer. Enclosed with the letter should be a request for a new certificate and a check for \$10 made out to NAYRU.

The cost for boats (where 10 have been measured under 10R) is \$125. Very new designs and some older boats receive an out-of-water measurement costing \$225.

At this time 8 Seabreezes have been measured. We need 2 more Seabreezes to be measured. If we have appropriate data, then we can reduce the cost to \$125 for future measurements. Send any appropriate information to

Mike Beilis, 108 Seir Hill, Wilton, Conn. 06897

SOME COMMENTS FROM SEABREEZE SKIPPERS AND THEIR PLANS

"Cruising on Chesapeake Bay"

"Great Lakes cruise"

"Cruising off Maine"

"Cruise on the Potomac"

"Sailing again after 2½ years of hard work on my boat"

— David Appel "Would like to participate in any event on Eastern Long Island Sound or Block Island."

— John Wheeler "Sold my boat recently, but will gladly crew. Wife wasn't sailing type."

Name withheld on account of wife.

INFORMATIOM FROM ALLIED BOAT COMPANY INC.

Those of you wanting information on your boats may contact Joan M. Webster, Secretary to Walter M. Reich, Jr., President of Allied. The address to write to is:

Yied Boat Co. Inc., wer Main St., skill, New York 12412 call 518-943-2212. Both Joan and alter have been very helpful.

ABOUT THE NEW ALLIED SPREADER LIGHTS FOR THE SEABREEZE

I tried the new Allied Spreader lights designed for Allied boats (now available for S9.25). The illumination is not as strong as the previous lights. Nevertheless, they interfere less with the mainsail setting and are easy to install on the spreader. They look very good. I recommend them highly.



FAMILY PROFILE OF ONE OF THE LATEST SEABREEZE OWNERS

James and Dorothy Lothrop, of 10 Stony Point, Westport just sailed their Seabreeze 35 from the Allied Boat Company, Inc., Catskill to the SHYC in early May, Mr. and Mrs. Lothrop have three children; Nancy, 15 (a sophomore at Staples High School and a graduate of this winter's Power Squadron Course); James, Jr., 22 (who will complete his architectural studies at the University of Illinois, Champaign, in June); a married daughter living at Croton-on-Hudson and a 1½-year old grandson. Mr. Lothrop, an architect in White Plains, named his new ship CHERCHER. The Lothrops have sailed a 16-foot Cape Cod Bullseye for years from their dock on the Saugatuck River and have twice chartered ships in the Caribbean, most recently this past February out of the island of St. Vincent in the Northern Grenadines.

WELCOME NEW ALLIED ASSOCIATION SEABREEZE CLASS MEMBERS

Name	Boat	Sail or Hull No.	Color
Robert W. Engle	Whim	49	White
Henry B. Sheets	Ongiara	35	White
Stanley Adelman	Anthelion	117	Black
D.J. Dunigan, Jr.	Morning Star	15	Blue
Henry Deen Towers	Finbarr	4770	White-Yawl
Neil Underberg	Impetuous	69	White
Bernard M. Curtis	Dulcinea	81	Light Grey
Joseph E. Lovejny	Sunup	132	Dark Green
Duncan McPhee	·	74	White
Fred and Mary Smith	Koala Bear	110	Haze Blue
J. Christopher Meyer, Jr.	Nike	58	Black
John Gamache	Consuello	99	Black
Ronald W.H. Barr	Gyane II	3° 7°	Blue
Benj. B. Whitcomb	Lavolta	90	Black
Robert A. McDowell	Ram	50	Black
Robert M. Isenberg	Lady Lou IX	17	White
H.C. Bailey	Xenobia	117	Blue
Edward M. Carlton	Cockaigne	89	White
Maxwell Schneider	Aeolus	82	Blue
John R. Wheeler	Blue Jacket	1768	Blue
Don Gierdae	Serapli	75	White

YOUR	COMMENTS	ΟN	THE	NEED	FOR
	SEABREEZE				

". . . am interested in members cruising experiences."

"I hope you are successful in your efforts.
I feel it can improve our use and knowledge of our boats."

"... will be spending summer in L.I. Sound area and would like to know of activities taking place."

"As a new owner, I can learn a lot from other members cruising experiences."

"We enjoyed the directory of Allied Boat owners. We spotted a few of them."

So if you would like to help other enjoy their boats more, then send us any information that you think might help others and we'll pass it along. Or if you have had any enlightening experiences we'll relate that also.

Seabreeze owners

(courtesy Allied Boat, Co. Inc.)

• -	• '
Hull	
No.	Name and State
1	Gordon French, Pennsylvania
2	Ramon de Murias, New York
2 3	Thomas Clark, Pennsylvania
4	Gary M. Reuter, Connecticut
5	N/R
6	John C. Childs and
	J.H.N. Wheeler, New York
7	Walter J. Beadle, Delaware
8	C.L. Hays, Jr., Connecticut
9	Howard Slotnick, New York
10	N/R
11	Jack Rosen, New York
12	Henry Gussack, New York
13	Nicholas Smith, Virginia
14	Richard West, Massachusetts
15	David Dunigan, D.C.
16	Ray Welsch, Connecticut
17	Dr. Robert M. Isenberg, Md.
18	H.H. Richardson, Pennsylvania
19	Rodman Sharp, California
20	Richard Hokin, New York
21	John Scudder, M.D., New York
22	W.F. Item, Rhode Island
23	H.S. Jackson, New York
24	Harold Dushane, Michigan
25	Joseph Pendleton, Pennsylvania
26	T. Davison, Illinois
27	Martha Wohlford, Florida
28	Charles Gladding, Rhode Island
29	Stanley E. Collinson, Jr., Mass.
30	Marvin Hochberg, New York

Hull	
No.	Name and State
31	John Fields, New York
32	Michel Beilis, Connecticut
33	Andrew Lager, New York
34	Randolph Swarthout, New York
35	Henry Sheets, Jr., New York
36	Arthur Schlobohm, Jr., N.J.
30 37	Clarence Rosen, New Jersey
	•
38	Faden Fur Shop, New York
39	James Fuller, Pennsylvania
40	George Merriam, M.D., N.J.
41	Martin Johnson, Puerto Rico
42	Robert Garben, New York
43	Peter H. Smith, Massachusetts
44	Irving Oldak, New York
45	Jean & Gordon Smith, N.J.
46	F.C. Schaefer, New Jersey
47	Robert D. Gorham, Jr., N.C.
48	Paul Litner, New York
49	Robert W. Engle, Pennsylvania
50	Robert McDowell, New York
51	Henry Estabrook, New York
52	Robert Gill, Massachusetts
53	David Cooper, Virginia
54	Robert J. Moore, Connecticut
55	Keith Walker, Connecticut
56	William Kirkpatrick, Pa.
57	Thomas A. Kenney, New Jersey
58	J. Christopher Meyer, Jr., Conn.
59	Charles Kaseman, Virginia
60	Horst Lachmayr, Ohio
61	Dr. Thomas Hershey and
	Robert Peck, New York
62	Keith Kunhardt, New York
63	Adolphus Flowers, New York
64	John Wheeler, Connecticut
65	Richard G. Dunn, Rhode Island
66	Eugene Harlow, Connecticut
67	Marshall Leland, Maryland
68	Edwin Meyer, Delaware
69	Neil Underberg, New York
70	F.F. Taussig, New Jersey
71	Peter Scott, New York
72	Robert Stengel, New York
73	J.L. Ward, Virginia
73 74	Duncan McPhee, Maryland
74 75	Donald J. Giordan, New York
76	
	Charles F. Houston, Pa.
77 70	Milton J. Lichtenstein, N.Y.
78 70	Philip F. Noble, Pennsylvania
79	Kerry Mender, New York
80	Benjamin Whitcomb, Conn.
81	Bernard Curtin, New York
82	Maxwell Schneider, Pa.
83	James Eldridge, Massachusetts

Hull	
No.	Name and State
84	Ronald W.H. Barr, Mass.
85	Raymond Finley, Jr., N.J.
86	Hans Brugger, New York
87	Richard Jorgensen, New Jersey
88	Joseph A. Gutherz, Jr., N.J.
89	F.M. Carleton, Delaware
90	Charles W. Maynard, New York
91	William Whitten, New York
92	Charles Rowley, Jr., Mass.
93	John Barry, New York
94	Robert F. Jarbeau, New York
95	Juergen Tonnodorf, New York
96	Russell I. DeWitt, Florida
97	Dr. Ross Simpson, New Jersey
98	Dr. Dwight Nagovern, Mass.
99	John P. Gamache, Mass.
100	Jeremy A. Rosenau, Pa.
101	U.S. Merchant Marine Academy,
	New York
102	John A. Schlump, Puerto Rico
103	N/R
104	Robert L. Silverman, Pa.
105	Avery Catlin and
100	John B. Rogan, Virginia
106	David W. Appel, Wisconsin
107	Russell Ward, Maryland
108	John A. Grimaldi, New York
109 110	J. Robert Droege, Maryland Fred W. Smith, D.C.
111	George Seahold, New Jersey
112	Gordon Morse, Vermont
113	Ram Point Marina
114	Horace C. Bailey, New York
115	Wilbur M. Herbert, New York
116	Elizabeth P. Rettie, Connecticut
117	Stanely Adelman, New York
118	N/R
119	Charles Wesley, New Hampshire
120	Harris W. Everett, Florida
121	Henry Towers, Connecticut
122	Georgetown Yacht Basin
123	James G. Cline, New York
124	W. Ward Willett and
	Frederic L. Day, Jr., Mass
125	F. William Stechmann III, N.Y.
126	John C. Scarola, New York
127	William H. Snow, Florida
128	Edward Schmidt, Maryland
129	James D. Lothrop, New York
130	Charles A. Heurtley, Washington
131	Richard Rosenberg, New York
132	Joseph Lovejoy, Massachusetts
133	Alvin Ring, Connecticut
134	Thomas Gains & Co.,
135	James D. Lothop, Connecticut
	3

CINCST BE WELLE